## CORINNA TOWNSHIP RESOLUTION

## CITY OF ANNANDALE RESOLUTION NO. 01-<u>*ら*</u>

## JOINT RESOLUTION AND AGREEMENT FOR ORDERLY ANNEXATION BETWEEN TOWNSHIP AND THE CITY OF ANNANDALE, MINNESOTA

WHEREAS, the Corinna Township Board passed a resolution on <u>Gulu 5</u>, 2001, approving the annexation to the City of Annandale of certain land owned by the City of Annandale and legally described as follows:

See attached Exhibit A.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Annandale agreed to the annexation of the above described parcel of land at its <u>Quee 2</u>, , 2001, meeting; and

WHEREAS, the Corinna Township Board and the City Council for the City of Annandale have both determined that the annexation of a portion of the Township with the City is of mutual benefit to both parties and the residents thereof.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Corinna Township Board and the City Council of the City of Annandale as follows:

- 1. <u>Designation of Merger Area</u>. Corinna Township (hereinafter "Township") and the City of Annandale (hereinafter "City") desire to designate, by joint resolution and agreement, the area encompassing the territory of the Township as described herein (the "Annexed Parcel") subject to merger and orderly annexation under and pursuant to Minnesota Statutes Section 414.0325.
- 2. Population of Merger Area.
  - (a) The Township and the City state that the population of the annexed area is approximately <u>0</u> persons.
  - (b) The 2000 census results of the population of the City of Annandale was <u>2684</u> persons. Therefore, following the annexation, the estimated population of the City will increase by <u>0</u> persons.

- 3. <u>State Agency Jurisdiction</u>. Upon approval by the respective governing bodies of the Township and the City, this Joint Resolution and Agreement confers jurisdiction upon the office of Minnesota Planning to accomplish the orderly annexation in accordance with the terms of this Joint Resolution and Agreement.
- 4. <u>No Alterations of Boundaries</u>. City and Township mutually state that no alterations of the boundaries of the area designated herein for orderly annexation is appropriate.
- 5. <u>Payment In Lieu of Taxes</u>. The City agrees to pay Township the sum of \$540 as full payment for 5 years of the Township's lost tax revenues as a result of this annexation.
- 6. <u>Authorization</u>. The appropriate officers of the City and the Township are hereby authorized to carry the terms of this Joint Resolution and Agreement into effect.
- 7. <u>Severability and Repealer</u>. Should any section of this Joint Resolution and Agreement be held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be unconstitutional or void, the remaining provisions will remain in full force and effect.
- 8. <u>Effective Date</u>. This Joint Resolution and Agreement is effective upon its adoption by the respective governing bodies of the Township and the City, as provided by law.
- 9. <u>Review and Comment by State Board</u>. The Township and the City mutually state that this Joint Resolution and Agreement sets forth all the conditions for the merger of the area designated herein for such merger and orderly annexation, and that no consideration by the office of Minnesota Planning is necessary. The office of Minnesota Planning may review and comment, but must, within thirty (30) days of receipt of this Joint Resolution and Agreement, order merger and orderly annexation in accordance with its terms and conditions.

## MMB AUG 0 6 2001

Adopted by the Corinna Township Board this 5 day of Qull , 2001.

CORINNA TOWNSHIP

Maro Jude Supervisor

Attest:

q . Moustne

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Annandale this <u>2nd</u> day of <u>July</u>, 2001.

CITY OF ANNANDALE Harning areall Bv Mayor

Attest: <u>Mary Jenovann</u> City Administrator Clerk

RECID BY AUG D 6 2001 MMB

That part of Government Lots 1 and 2 of Section 19, Township 121, Range 27, Wright County. Minnesota, described as follows:

10

Commencing of the northeast corner of soid Government Lot 2. thence on on assumed bearing of North 85 degrees 49 minutes 38 seconds West, along said north line of Government Lot 2, a distance of 543.84 feet to the point of beginning; thence return South 85 degrees 49 minutes 38 seconds East, along said north line, a distance of 543.84 feet to the northeast corner of said Government Lot 2; thence South 79 degrees 26 minutes 10 seconds East, along the north line of said Government Lot 1, a distance of 1320.00 feet; thence South 08 degrees 37 minutes 14 seconds West, a distance of 329.00 feet to the west line of Lawrence Avenue Northwest according to the record plat of PLEASANT LAKE BEACH; thence South 12 degrees 48 minutes 58 seconds West, along said west line, a distance of 283.37 feet to the centerline of the reconstructed 89th Street Northwest: thence North 85 degrees 16 minutes 02 seconds West, along said centerline, a distance of 675.70 feet to the northerly extension of the east line of Lot 27 of said PLEASANT LAKE BEACH; thence North 08 degrees 12 minutes 10 seconds East, along soid northerly extension of the east line of Lot 27, a distance of 54.22 feet; thence North 80 degrees 39 minutes 54 seconds West, a distance of 1120.23 feet, to a line which bears South 04 degrees 10 minutes 24 seconds West from the point of beginning: thence North 04 degrees 10 minutes 24 seconds East, a distance of 593.62 feet to the point of beginning.

JUIVEY 11 1



Jul